
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

26 May 2022 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND ON A HYBRID 
MEETING BASIS BY MS TEAMS ATTENDANCE on THURSDAY, 2 JUNE 2022 at 10:30 AM, 

which you are requested to attend. 
 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 

BUSINESS 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 3 March 2022 

 4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FQ4 - 2021/22 - DEVELOPMENT AND 

ECONOMIC GROWTH & ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES (Pages 9 - 

30) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 5. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2022/23 UPDATE (Pages 

31 - 42) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS - COUNCIL FUNDED (Pages 43 - 

50) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS - EXTERNALLY FUNDED (Pages 

51 - 62) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 8. DIGITAL EXCLUSION FUND - UPDATE (Pages 63 - 72) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

Public Document Pack



 9. ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE (Pages 73 - 106) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 10. UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS (Pages 107 - 116) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 11. TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK 

(Pages 117 - 120) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth/Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 REPORT FOR NOTING 

 12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jan Brown
 Councillor Garret Corner Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

 Councillor Mark Irvine Councillor Andrew Kain (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Tommy MacPherson

 Councillor Ian James MacQuire Councillor Luna Martin
 Councillor Ross Moreland Councillor Gary Mulvaney

 Councillor William Sinclair Councillor Andrew Vennard
 Councillor Peter Wallace 
   

 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the BY MS TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville 

Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Donald Kelly 

Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Jean Moffat 

 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Alan Reid 

Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 
Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson 

 

 

Attending:  Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bobby Good and Councillor Roddy 
McCuish. 

 
 

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to re-order the items of business on the 
agenda and to take item 6 of the agenda (Campbeltown Flood Protection Scheme 
Business Case) after item 14 of the agenda (Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee Work Plan) as considerat
[...]
ronment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. Noted the transport intervention within the draft Strategic Transport Projects Review 
(STPR2) that were referenced to Argyll and Bute. 

 

2. Approved the enclosed response to the draft STPR2 consultation. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 27 February 2022, submitted) 

 
 12. TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report advising of correspondence received from 
the Chair of Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT) which sought support from Local 

Authorities for the vision and direction detailed within “Transport for Strathclyde: A New 
Public Transport Network”. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Noted the letter from Councillor Dr Martin Bartos, Chair of SPT. 

 
2. Agreed to defer this matter to a future Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee in 2022, which would afford the new Council when formed, following the 
Scottish Local Government Elections in May 2022, and Members of the Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee to take a view on this matter. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated February 2022, submitted) 

 
 13. CEMETERY ASSET UPDATE REPORT  

 

An update report following a consultation on cemetery provision and policy that was 
carried out in early 2020, which had unfortunately clashed with the pandemic, was before 
the Committee for noting. 

 

Page 6



Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated February 2022, submitted) 
 

 14. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

WORKPLAN  
 

The Environment, Development 
[...]
entage of bins collected on time. 

 
 

Appendix 1
P

age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE                                                               

ROADS AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                                                  2 JUNE 2022 

 

ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2022/23 UPDATE 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Each year the Council through its annual budget setting process allocates 

budget for various capital projects. During this year’s budget setting process, 

the Council allocated £8m for roads reconstruction works. A programme of work 

was endorsed by the Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) 

Committee in March 2022, following which information on projects for each 

administrative area was sent to Members.  The March Environment, 

Development and Infrastructure Committee report and appendix can be found 

at item 6 in the link appended below, for ease of reference.    

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee - 3 March 2022 

 

1.2 Since the programme was set, there have been significant international 

occurrences which have affected the prices of both fuel and bitumen. At the 

time of writing this report (early May) there has been a price increase of 

approximately 20% for coated roadstone. Whilst each of the planned schemes 

will be delivered, there will be less surfacing delivered than originally planned 

as a direct consequence of the price increase. 

 

1.3 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee: 

 

i. Endorses the approach taken to deliver the programme within budget 

given the price increases; and  

 

ii. Note that the 2022/23 footway programme will be reported to the 

September Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=14574&Ver=4


 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE                                                               

ROADS AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                                                  2 JUNE 2022 

 

ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2022/23 UPDATE 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report provides details of the roads reconstruction programme for 

2022/23. The programme was initially based on an allocation of £5.378m 

which was increased to £8.0m at the Council’s Budget Meeting on 24 

February 2022. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee: 

i. Endorses the approach taken to deliver the programme within budget 

given the price increases; and  

 

ii. Note that the 2022/23 footway programme will be reported to the 

September Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee. 

 
 

4.0 DETAIL 

4.1 A programme of work was endorsed by the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee in March 2022 following which information on projects 

for each administrative area was sent to Members.  Since the programme was 

set there have been significant international occurrences which have affected the 

prices of both fuel and bitumen. At the time of writing (early May) there has been 

a price increase of approximately 20% for coated roadstone.  Consideration was 

given to pausing the roads reconstruction programme however this was 

discounted on the basis that bitumen prices are not expected to reduce any time 

soon and more importantly pausing the programme would lead to an acceleration 

in deterioration which would ultimately cost more to correct. 

 

4.2 In order to manage the programme within the budget, the following 

methodology has been applied, this has resulted in individual schemes being 

reduced in length: 

Page 32



 

o Surface dressing scheme
[...]
list 

Priority rating based on asset inspections and feedback from Youth Forum 

Area Playpark Priority rating 

Helensburgh and 
Lomond 

Hermitage  n/a - new 

Kirkmichael  Low 

Red Gauntlet  Low 

Arrochar High 

Bendarroch High 

Howie Low 

Kidston Low 

Kilcreggan/Cove Low 

Rhu Medium 

Tarbet Low 

Cardross Low 

Bute and Cowal Meadows Medium 

Port Bannatyne Low 

Sandbank High  

Glenmorag Medium 

Dunoon Skate Park Low 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and 
the Islands 

Lochgilphead Front 
Green 

n/a - new 

Ardrishaig KGV High 

Bayview Low 

Tarbert High 

Kinloch Low 

Lochend Medium 

Hillside Low 

Meadows Low 

Stewarton Low 

Jock’s Boat Low 

Bengullion Road Skate 
Park 

Low 

Ramsay Hall Low 

Oban, Lorn and the Isles Atlantis n/a - new 

Tobermory High 

Funding of £76,000 was allocated in financial year 21/22, with a further £79,000 this 

financial year.  

In order to provide for a meaningful programme of improvement works targeted at 

the high priority sites, as well as a works package with is attractive to what it is a 

limited supplier/contractor market, the funds have been rolled together into a single 

package.  

We will shortly put the package to the market via a normal tender process. Once that 

process concludes we will be able to report back on the next steps.  It remains to be 

seen whether the total funding available will be sufficient to fully modernise all high 

priority sites.  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT &    

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH                               2 JUNE 2022 

 

DIGITAL EXCLUSION FUND – UPDATE  

 

 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1  The Council established a £250,000 Digital Exclusion Fund at its budget 
meeting on 25 February 2021.  The Fund was created to support communities 

and in some cases individuals that are missing out on national programmes 
due to logistics and economies of scale.  While vouchers are available from 
the UK and Scottish Governments in some cases these do not cover the full 

cost of infrastructure builds. This report brings forward two proposals for 
funding from the Digital Exclusion Fund. 

 
1.2  The first proposal is to provide funding of up to £40,000 to the Back of Beyond 

Broadband (BOBB) for the purpose of completing a Fixed Wireless Access 

(FWA) network on the island of Kerrera. 
 

1.3  The second proposal is to provide revenue support to a number of Island 
Community Halls that are part of the £100k Islands Infrastructure Fund 
application that is one of the projects being considered for and Islands 

Infrastructure Funding bid, subject to delegated approval.  This is considered 
to be a pilot proposal to allow the Council to determine the value of 

distributing an element of the Digital Inclusion Fund in this manner. The 
reason for this approach is that consultation with various island Community 
Councils has identified a key inclusion barrier to digital connectivity in 

community halls is monthly connection charges.  
 

1.4  It is proposed that we support the community hall initiative by providing the 
monthly connectivity charge for a 24 month period. This will allow them to 
either identify a sustainable model or establish if the service is required on an 

ongoing basis given how technology changes. If the service is not required 
the IT equipment provided will be able to be removed and repurposed in 

another location. 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that Members of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee approve:-  
 

i. The provision of capital funding to the Kerrera Digital Infrastructure 

project to a maximum of £40,000. 

Page 63 Agenda Item 8



ii. The provision of revenue funding to a maximum of £10,000, should the 

Islands Infrastructure Fund bid be successful, in order to provide 
connectivity charges for identified island community halls for a period of 
24 months.  

Page 64



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

   

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT &    

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH                               2 JUNE 2022 

 

DIGITAL EXCLUSION FUND – UPDATE  

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 The Council established a £250,000 Digital Exclusion Fund at its budget 

meeting on 25 February 2021.  The Fund was created to support communities 

and in some cases individuals that are missing out on national programmes due 

to logistics and economies of scale.  While vouchers are available from the UK 

and Scottish Governments in some cases these do not cover the full cost of 

infrastructure builds.  

2.2 This report brings forward two proposals for funding from the Digital Exclusion 

Fund.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members of the EDI Committee approve:-  
 

i. The provision of capital funding to the Kerrera Digital Infrastructure 
project to a maximum of £40,000. 

ii. The provision of revenue funding to a maximum of £10,000, should the 
Islands Infrastructure Fund bid be successful, in order to provide 
connectivity charges for identified island community halls for a period of 

24 months.  
 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

 Background 
 

4.1 Modern standards of Digital Connectivity is of paramount importance in this 

modern life, unfortunately, for a number of local communities and individuals this 

is currently still aspirational due to a lack of infrastructure or affordability. Although 

there are ongoing Government 
[...]
ng the required 1Gbps speeds and is remotely managed and 

maintained by us. 

The costs of this Kerrera network build will be as follows, at cost- 

x3 BoBBox relay sites, including FWA hardware= £8000 each, total= £24,000 

x14 individual premises connection, including WiFi= £250 each, total= £3500 

Labour costs, x2 men over 9 days= £400 per day, total= £3600  

Total project cost- £33,100 

  

Page 70



We have an existing mast site at the Gallanach Caravan Park (Oban Caravan Park), 

this can be quickly and cost effectively upgraded to allow for the multi-Gb links, we 

can absorb these costs which will be around £2000. This site is grid connected but we 

may look to swap to renewables power and use the grid link as a backup in the near 

future. 

The new Fibre site at the Oban side is the main BoBB site in Oban. We will connect 

the existing BoBB network, also allowing for the new Kerrera connections and the 

other potential network extensions to other communities. This site fibre is being 

upgraded and will depend on the lead times for the fibre connections, which is currently 

estimated for the end of March. 

We are looking to secure written permission from the individual landowners in the 

coming weeks, initial talks have been exciting and enthusiastic. The price estimates 

are based on January costings consequently the ask from the committee has been 

increased to a maximum value of £40k to reflect cost pressures at this time.  

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH SERVICE 
 

 

2 JUNE 2022 

ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

  

1.1  Members approved a new Economic Strategy for Argyll and Bute in March 
2019 and a high level economic recovery plan in June 2020 for the Argyll and 

Bute region in response to the Covid 19 pandemic. In August 2020, a further 
report to the Business Continuity Committee identified key objectives and 
actions that needed to be taken forward to assist with our economic recovery.  

The new actions that formed part of the Economic Recovery Plan took 
account of our previously identified economic priorities, changing Government 

economic themes and priorities and likely sources of external funding to help 
the council and our partners to deliver these priorities going forward.  During 
2021, many of these actions were taken forward, and reported to relevant 

council committees as and when considered appropriate.  
 

1.2 This report now provides Members with a brief economic overview and then 
goes on to provide an update on progress on the both the actions agreed in 
the original economic strategy approved in 2019 and the subsequent recovery 

plan approved in 2020 that has helped inform our priority actions going 
forward.  Appendix 1 of this report concerns an update on the 2019 Economic 

Strategy Actions and Appendix 2 of this report provides an update on the 
Economic Recovery Plan Actions that was approved in August 2020. 

 

1.3 The report then goes on to identify a series of emerging economic issues and 
opportunities that Members may have a view on.  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee: 

 
i. Consider the contents of this report and note the updated Argyll and 

Bute Economic Strategy Actions contained in Appendix 1 and also 

note the progress of the Economic Recovery Plan Actions identified in 
in Appendix 2 subject to any comments Members wish to make. 

 
ii. Consider and note the intention to look at future economic priorities 

given the rapidly changing economy. 

  

Page 73 Agenda Item 9



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH SERVICE 
 

 

2 JUNE 2022 

ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Members approved a new Economic Strategy for Argyll and Bute in March 
2019 that contained a series of actions and a high level economic recovery 
plan in June 2020 for the Argyll and Bute region in response to the Covid 19 

pandemic. In August 2020 a further report to the Business Continuity 
Committee of the council identified key objectives and priority actions that 

needed to be taken forward to assist with our economic recovery.  These 
actions took account of our overarching vision, our previously identified 
economic priorities, changing Government economic themes and priorities 

and likely sources of external funding to help the council and our partners to 
deliver these priorities going forward.  During 2020 and 2021 many of these 

actions linked to both key documents have been completed, or are still in an 
implementation phase, with regular updates and reports to relevant council 
committees as and when considered appropriate. It should be noted that 

these reports are often accompanied by press releases for the benefit of the 
wider public. 

 
2.2 This report now provides Members with a detailed update on this progress to 

date in relation to the identified outcomes and associated actions, and further 

identifies additional areas of work together with our economic priorities going 
forward.  These priorities are designed to take full account of the changing 

global economy, the need for a green and inclusive economic recovery 
together with other UK and Scottish Government priorities, regional and local 
issues.  As well as addressing economic challenges it needs to be recognised 

that our priorities are increasingly aligned to the many economic opportunities 
that are emerging as the new economic situation we now find ourselves in 

continues to evolve. That said, it has still has to be fully understood as a direct 
consequence of continued uncertainty assisting our local economy may need 
further adjustment to our economic actions in due course. Thi
[...]
ccessful with £2.03m of funding 
including admin costs. 

Two Bids currently being prepared for 
Levelling Up to be submitted 6th July 22. 

 

P
age 106



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT & 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 

2 JUNE 2022 

UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The council allocated two funding pots to support staycations in Argyll and 

Bute. £500,000 was allocated from the 2021/2022 budget and supplemented 
by a further £100,000 from the 2022/2023 budget to support the delivery of a 
range of facilities across Argyll and Bute necessary to support camping and 

motorhome staycations. A new Staycation Graduate Project Officer was 
employed in April 2022, until the end of March 2023, to help administer the 

council’s investment. Four council wardens are in the process of being 
appointed for the period April to October 2022 to raise awareness in respect 
of visiting responsibly. In addition to this, £20,000 has been set aside from the 

Staycation budget to support four community groups/trusts to employ 
temporary wardens. 

 
1.2 The majority of the staycation facilities approved at the December 2021 

Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) report, for 2022 have 

been set up and running. There is an ongoing process of developing new 
waste disposal points and supporting local business/community groups in 

upgrading and developing existing and new campsites.  
 
 

1.3 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee: 

 

 Note and consider the content of this paper; and  

 Note that Staycation is an evolving process with key milestones identified 

throughout the year and beyond. 
  

Page 107 Agenda Item 10



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT & 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 

2 JUNE 2022 

UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The council allocated two funding pots to support staycations in Argyll and 

Bute. £500,000 was allocated from the 2021/2022 budget and supplemented 
by a further £100,000 from the 2022/2023 budget to support the delivery of a 
range of facilities across Argyll and Bute necessary to support camping and 

caravan staycations. A new Staycation Graduate Project Officer was 
employed in April 2022, until the end of March 2023, to help administer the 

council’s investment. Four wardens are in the process of being appointed for 
the period April to October 2022 to raise awareness in respect of camping 
responsibly.  

 
2.2 The majority of the staycation facilities approved at the December 2021 EDI 

report, for 2022 have been set up and are operational. There is an ongoing 
process of developing new waste disposal points and supporting local 
business/community groups in upgrading and developing existing and new 

campsites. 
 

  
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee: 

 

 Note and consider the content of this paper; and  

 Note that Staycation is an evolving process with key milestones identified 
throughout the year and beyond. 

 

 
4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 The council is working closely with a number of agencies, including the 
National Park, Police Scotland, Transport Scotland etc. to help mitigate 

against the surge in domestic visitor numbers. Officers continue to work with 
these agencies to build on the successes of interventions set up in 2021.  

 
4.2 It is worth pointing out that whilst there were literally thousands of campervans 

and campers across Argyll and Bute in 2021, the vast majority of these were 

responsible and respectful to our environment and communities. This was no 

Page 108



 

doubt as a result of the communication and physical interventions put in place 
in 2021 and the fact that the vast majority of tourist facilities are now fully 

operational albeit
[...]
in 10 working days.
	Indicator: RIS114_01-The percentage of waste that is recycled, composted or recovered.
	Indicator: RIS114_03-Percentage of street cleanliness.
	Indicator: RIS115_01-Percentage of bins collected on time.




	5 ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2022/23 UPDATE
	ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 202223 UPDATE APPENDIX 1

	6 ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS - COUNCIL FUNDED
	7 ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS - EXTERNALLY FUNDED
	ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS  EXTERNALLY FUNDED APPENDIX 1
	ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS  EXTERNALLY FUNDED APPENDIX 2

	8 DIGITAL EXCLUSION FUND - UPDATE
	9 ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE
	10 UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS
	11 TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK
	TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK Appendix 1 Letter from Chair of SPT

	12 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND ON A HYBRID 
MEETING BASIS BY MS TEAMS ATTENDANCE  

on THURSDAY, 2 JUNE 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Garret Corner 

Councillor Mark Irvine 
Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
 

Councillor Ian  MacQuire 

Councillor Luna Martin 
Councillor Ross Moreland 

Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Peter Wallace 

 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Nathan Gallogley, Staycation Officer 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John McAlpine and Donald Kelly. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Jim Lynch declared a non-financial interest in item 10 (Update on Staycation 
Proposals) as he was a member of the GRAB Trust.  Having noted the updated Standards 

Commission Guidance in relation to declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with 
specific reference to section 5.4(c) he did not consider that he had a relevant connection 
and as such would remain the meeting and speak and vote on this report. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 3 
March 2022 was approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FQ4 - 2021/22 - DEVELOPMENT AND 

ECONOMIC GROWTH & ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  
 

A paper presenting the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee with the 

FQ4 2021/22 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Development and Economic Growth 
and Roads and Infrastructure Services was considered. 

 
Decision 

 

The Committee reviewed and scrutinised the FQ4 2021/22 KPI Report as presented. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 25 April 2022, submitted) 



 
 5. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2022/23 UPDATE  

 

At the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 3 March 2022 a 

programme of roads reconstruction works was endorsed.  Since the programme was set, 
there have been significant international occurrences which have affected the prices of 

both fuel and bitumen. 
 
A report providing an update on the roads reconstruction programme for 2022/23 was 

before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee:- 

 
1. Endorsed the approach taken to deliver the programme within budget given the price 

increases; and 
 
2. Noted that the 2022/23 footway programme would be reported to the September 

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated 20 May 2022, submitted) 
 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS - COUNCIL FUNDED  
 

A report providing Members with information on the Council funded projects and schemes 
being taken forward by the Roads and Infrastructure Service was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee:- 
 
1. Endorsed the overall programme of council funded projects being taken forward by 

Roads and Instructure Services; 
 

2. Noted that a programme of street lighting column replacements will be brought to the 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee in September 2022 and 

 

3. Agreed to the Chair of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure approaching 
the Scottish Government with a view to securing additional resources to support the 

scheme to repair the damaged Bute sea wall. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated 24 May 2022, submitted) 
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS - EXTERNALLY FUNDED  
 

A report providing Members with information on the wide ranging programme of works 

which are externally funded considered. 
 
 
 



Decision 

 
The Committee:- 
 

1. Endorsed the overall programme of major externally funded projects being taken 
forward by Roads and Instructure Services; 

 
2. Endorsed the programme of bridge works set out at Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

3. Endorsed the programme of playpark works identified as High Priority set out at 
Appendix 2 of the report; and 

 
4. Instructed Officers to undertake a more robust consultation process with communities 

for future rounds of funding in respect of playpark works. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated May 2022, submitted) 
 

 8. DIGITAL EXCLUSION FUND - UPDATE  

 

The Council established a £250,000 Digital Exclusion Fund at its budget meeting on 25 

February 2021.  The Fund was created to support communities and in some cases 
individuals that are missing out on national programmes due to logistics and economies of 
scale. 

 
A report bringing forward two proposals for funding from the Digital Exclusion Fund was 

considered. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee approved:- 

 
1. The provision of capital funding to Kerrera Digital Infrastructure project to a maximum 

of £40,000; and 

 
2. The provision of revenue funding to a maximum of £10,000, should the Islands 

Infrastructure Find bid be successful, in order to provide connectivity charges for 
identified island community halls for a period of 24 months. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 19 May 2022, submitted) 

 
 9. ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  

 

Members approved a new Economic Strategy for Argyll and Bute in March 2019 and a 
high level economic recovery plan in June 2020 for the Argyll and Bute region in response 

to the Covid 19 pandemic.  In August 2020, a further report to the Business Continuity 
Committee identified key objectives and actions that needed to be taken forward to assist 
with economic recovery. 

 
A report providing Members with a brief economic overview and an update on progress on 

both the actions agreed in the original economic strategy approved in June 2019 and the 
subsequent recovery plan approved in 2020, was considered. 



 
Decision 

 
The Committee:- 

 
1. Considered the contents of this report and noted the updated Argyll and Bute 

Economic Strategy Actions contained in Appendix 1 of the report and also noted the 
progress of the Economic Recovery Plan Actions identified in Appendix 2 of the report; 
and 

 
2. Considered and noted the intention to look at future economic priorities given the 

rapidly changing economy. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated May 2022, submitted) 
 

 10. UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS  
 

The Council allocated two funding pots to support staycations in Argyll and Bute.  

£500,000 was allocated from the 2021/22 budget and supplemented by a further £100,000 
from the 2022/23 budget to support the delivery of a range of facilities across Argyll and 

Bute necessary to support camping and motorhome staycations. 
 
Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the staycation facilities 

approved in December 2021 by the Committee for 2022, which were now set up and 
operational. 

 
Decision 

 

The Committee:- 
 

1. Noted and considered the content of the paper; and 
 
2. Noted that Staycation was an evolving process with key milestones identified 

throughout the year and beyond. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 7 June 2022, submitted) 
 

 11. TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK  
 

Consideration was given to a report advising of correspondence received from the Chair 
of Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT) which sought support from local authorities 
for the vision and direction detailed within “Transport for Strathclyde: A New Public 

Transport Network”. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee:- 

 
1. Noted the letter from Councillor Dr Martin Bartos, Chair of SPT; and 

 
2. Supported the vision and direction detailed in the letter. 



 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth/Roads and Infrastructure Services dated April 2022, submitted) 
 

 12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 2022/23  

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan was before the 
Committee for information. 

 
Decision 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the work plan. 
 

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work 2022/23, 
submitted) 

 


